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MARY E. JOHNSTON
CINCINNATI

January 7, 1936,

Dr. John Wood,

The Department of Micesions,

Netional Council Protestent Episcopal Church,
Church Missions House,

281 Fourth Ave.,

N\ > Ry 1~ T vV

New XL : i i

DI )

~y AN o 4. o

My dear Dr. Wood:

N I am sending you herewith a check for
%9,000.00 U.S. Currency as a special gift to essid in strength-
ening the School of Arts in Hua Chung College, Wuchang, China,
for the current year. This contribution is not intended as an
2ld 1n meeting the present commitments of The National Council
to Hua Chung College, but 1s made to provide additional members
of the staff 1in accordance with plans outlined by Dr. Wei in a
letter to me dated November 26, 1935, set forth in genersl in
the leaflet entitled "Centrsl China College" and epproved in
principle by the Board of Trustees of Hua Chung College at their
meeting on Februery 14, 1935,

When Dr. Wel learned I was willing to help in
the development of the School of Arts, he wrote me:

"As to the gift of U.S. $5,000.00 for the next three
years to strengthen the School of Arts. We (i.e., the

representatives of the missions cooperating in the College)
have considered two alternstives, to use it to meet cer-
tain of our miscellaneous needs, or to apoly 1t to the
strengthening of three of the most imvortant departments

in Arts, viz., Chinese, English, and Economics-Commerce,
The group meeting with me yesterdey supnorted me in the
latter policy, and we pronose the following for your con-
slderstion:

Professor of Chinese Literature $4,080. Chinese
Lecturer in Chinese Litereture
and History
Lecturer in English Literature

Professor of Economics
Lecturer in Economics-Commerce
Lecturer in Psychology AR

(]

We are expecting $2,400 Chinese & year from the
Provinclal Government as subsidy for our Chinese Depert-
ment, and so at the present exchange rate of sbout 3:
your gift of U.S. $5,000 will just cover our proposed
expenditure. If the exchange should be at a better rate
for U.S. money so as to give us a balsnce 2%t the end of
the year, we pronose to use half of this bslance for the
following year for books and scholarships, reserving the
other half to meet fluctuations in exchenge.
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lese proposals should meet with your approvel,
>t us know at once, 1f possible by cable, so

may start to make the necessary arrangements.”

My gift 1s to meet the cost of thls program.

I realize that some of this money will be ex-
pended in China and that some of 1t will be peld into & salary or
salaries peid from New York. Please send whatever portion of the
sum needed in China whenever 1t 1s needed.

Should there be any question concerning the
M

use of this money, please consult the Reverend A.M. Shermen snd
be gulded accordingly.

I hope to continue this contribution for 1937
and 1938.

Very Truly Yours,

M@W\

MEJ : MMK




lilss Mary Johnston,
“ineinnati, Ohloc.

Ly cear Miss Johnston:

I think you have never recelved the officiel
receipt from us Tor your cenerous gift of o,y 0CO,
Eelng asked to send 1t clves me the opportunity of
expressing again osur ceep appreclation of this ift,
‘¢ huve (€
to our part in 1¢ in the rfilling of these new
posts. ‘When we do so, we will ezsuredly do everything
we e&an to aselcst in the very 1im ,

UOllcge.

portant work at liue Chung

not yct
(Jolo} (Ha

eravi

in regard

“lth Xind recerd,

Very sincerely yours,

A. B, Parson,




June ll, 1936,

liss lery u., Johnston,
>lendale, Chio,

Yy dear ['iss Johnston?

I acknovled;e with deep appreciation the remittance
sent thro rh !r, Tmerson of 5,000 to epply on your pledge of
350,000 for the improvement of the physical plant of fua Chung
Collece, ''uchany, I have sent to i'rs “merscn a focrmal rec-inte

Before ishop e ry salled I e~nsulted with him as to
the possibility of apsroachinge ! r., Anderson with regard to the
position in St, luke's, He feels very stirengly that if a lay-
moen 1s to be appointed ‘o this position he must be a man very

uch older then your friend, and { éoncur in his Judoment, I
can think of no more difficult job than this one, I have nmet
many of the members of the Japan Council “or 3t, luke's’ and
most of the Japanese and Am:riean doctors, and have spent hours
In talking over this problem with those wio know it best., Many

I those most closely identified with St.Luke's have served its
Interests far many, meny ycars, and I feel would resent the
aprointment of a young men in authority over these veterans.

An exception micht be made of a physicilan or surreon in his
fortles, who had madc a notable record, but T eannot conceive
of a leynan of this age serving without reising groat 2iffialties,

I wont you to linow how much Bishop Perry and 1 appre-
cinte your Intercst and helpful cooperation in this mattcr even
1l ugh we cannot see eye to eye with you as to this particular
suggestion.

With slnecere regards, I am

Falthfully Hours,

F:EB Treasurer







HUA CHUNG (CENTRAL CHINA) COLLEGE
Wuchang, China

June 22, 1936,

Miss Mary E, Johnston
Box 103

Ulendale, Ohio

U. 8. A,

My dear Miss Johnstons

I am enclosing herewith a letter from Professor I Hu, sec-
retary of the Senate, which I ought to have sent to you lomg ago, but
somehow it got snowed under on my desk. I must apologize for this delay.

I have been asked by Bishop Roots and Bishop Gilmam to write
to you and explain to you the action we have beem taking here in con-
nection with the purchase of land for the extension of the college campus.

You will remember that a year ago, after your visit here
with Mrs. Procter, you generously promised to give us U.S. $10,000. for
the purchase of land, which sum you and Mrs. Procter sent to me, and we
have acknowledged its receipt. Your gift, as well as the receipt of the
money, has been réported to the Board of Directors and to the Board of
Founders in New York.,

Then Dr. Lewls Franklin visited us, and he got the idea that
the land ought to be bought in the name of this mission rather than in
that of the college. But not until May did we receive a cable from Dr.
Wood saying that the Board of Trustees of Hua Chung College, known as

Founders, had approved the site outside the old city wall for the new

buildings as well as the purchase of the land, but that the title was to

be held by the Americam Church Mission.This surprised us because we had already
recelved the money from you and Mrs. Procter and had been going ahead with

the negotiations for the purchase of the land in the name of the Board of
Directors of the college.

This attitude on the part of Dr. Wood and Dr. Franklin is
embarrassing to us, particularly for the fact thet the Govermment is not
very encouraging for foreign missions to buy large tracts of lamd in
the interior such as in Wuchang. The local authorities in Hunan,
according to the missionaries there, have made it paxtigm practically
impossible for foreigh missions to buy land at 2l1l. We have not been
able to complete our negotiations for the purchase of land, which we
pointed out to you when you and Mrs. Procter were visiting us here,
for the extension of the college outside the old city wall because
of the suspicion on the part of some of the Goeemnment officials that
we were buying land in the name of some foreigh mission. While it is
not according to the letter of the law that forelgn missions are not
allowed to buy land in this partiular case, the officials can always
make the matter difficult for us because of the graves which must be
removed, and we cannot remove them without Govermment permission and
assistance, Hence it would be very difficult for us to buy land in




(letter to Miss Johnston -2-)

the name of the mission, and it is particularly soc because we could

not very well change our procedure all of a sudden and turn around

by telling the government that we are going to make the purchase in

the name of a foreign mission, i. e. The American Church Mission,
instead of in the name, of the Boapd of Directors of Hua Chung College
as we had been intending to do., ©So after careful consideration of the
matter the bishops gave me full authorization to go ahead and complete
the negotiations for the purchase of the lamnd outside the old city

wall with the money you and Mrs, Procter have given us and which has
been in the hands of our treasurer for many months. I have closed the
deal with the land owners, having bought all the land that we pointeéd
out to you @ year ago, amounting to approximately 63 acres at the rate
of approximately $3,000. Chinese per acre. The governor of the province
has been very cordial in helping us to buy this land in the name of the
college and to get the graves removed. He has put out an official notice
that all the graves ought to be removed as soon as possible, and our
contract with the land owners who have sold the land is that the graves
must be cleared inslide of six months. We are taking steps to buy three
more acres of cultivated land adjacent to the land that we have just
bought and nearer to the old city wall which has been torn down towards
our old campus. This would cost another §15,000. Chinese, and then we
have the city wall land and moat to buy, and we would like very much to
by this because at present it intervenes between our new property out-
side the old city wall the the old Boone campus. This being government
land, we have to approzch the government again, particularly the de-
partments concerned, in a very tactful manner before we can buy it,

but the prospects of buying this at present are much better than ever
before. If we should be able to get this, the amount of money that we
would have to spend on land alone would be approximately $17,000U0.S.
money, which weuld be §7,000 more than the money you and Mrs. Procter
have given us for land. We would like to have your permission to take
the balance of approximately $7,000. from your U. S. $100,000 gift.

I should like very much to hear from you about this at your earliest
convenience.

With regard to the title of the land that we have bought,
as well as that which we are going to buy, Bishop Roots has writtem a
long letter to Dr. %ood, and I am askigg Bishop Roots to send a copy of
his letter, so that I may enclose it for your informetion.

With regard to the U.S. $100,000 given for buildings for
the use of Hua Chung College, 1 have written to you about the desire of
the sub-committee on Sites of the Buildings appointed by the Board of
Directors, of which Bishop Roots and myself are members. It is really
immateriai whether the college or the National Council of the Episcopal
Church in the U.S. holds the title of the buildings erected with your
gift. But the committee recommends that some provision be made that,
{1f the gift of U.S. $100,000 minus the amount that has to be taken
{for land, approximately U.S. $7,000, be made to the Natiomal Council,
it is made to the National Council in trust for Hua Chung College.

T have wxikkex already sent you the exact wording of the recommendation
in my last letter.

There is another matter with regerd to your new gift of
U.S« $100,000 that the Board of Directors has asked me to write to you
about. It is estimated by Mr. Bergamini that it will be at least two
yéars from now before all the buildings will be completed, and your
gift will be pald over in 1926-37 for the improvement of the physical
plant of Hua Chung College. We do not want to change the money into




(letter to Miss Johnstom -3-)

Chinese currency until we have to spend it. 8o far, we have kept the
bulk of the money that you and Mrs. Procter have semt us in gold in
the National City Bank of N. Y. in Hankow. The bank zllows us only
1% interest in the Savings Department, and now they have sent us a
notice that if the account should exceed $5,000 no interest will be
allowed for the balance. One alternative is to keep the money onm
fixed deposit, which the Directors do not want &s to do because,
first, we may have to draw upon the money as sooh as Mr. Bergamini
starts building, and second, because fixed deposits in a foreigm
bank in China are difficult to watch. I am therefore writing to ask
whether you would feel like turning the money over to az Special
Account kept in America in the most profitable manner, upon which we
mgy draw in China. What we have in mind is that we do not want to
have money lying idle in the bamk without yilelding interest either
to you or the college.

Ve hope that our news sheets reach you safely every
week to keep you informed of our doings here. The political situation
is very obscure just at present. It looks as if after all the
Central Govermment will have to fight Kwangsi. We feel ashamed of this
kind of business, but politics is politics, and we plain citizens do
not understand it all. One good thing is that there is a very little
chance for the Wuhan center to be disturbed if civil war shou{d come,
end the reinfalls are such that another serious flood is not likely.
We are having our Commencement on Saturday, the 27th, when we shall
graduate twenty-six students, fourteen of whom happen to be women
this year.

With kind regards,
Very sincerely,

(signed) Francis C.M Wedi
President.
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Miss liary E. Johnston

weorial dospital ™ ’
2 West 106 Street
New York City

My dear Lliss Johustons e S

I am sorry that this/has not gone to you sooner,
but hope you are not inconvenienced by not having it.

As I read the correspondence from Bishop Roots
with Dr. %Wood's reply I cannot but feel that this 1s &
matter that will have to have the attention of the National
Council ut 1ts meeting September 22 as well as the Board of
Trustees of He C. C. as soon as we can get it before them.

¥ith kind regard,

Sincerely yours,

he be Parson.







Aygust 7, 1936.

Memo. for Mr. Wood:

Miss Mary Johnston came in to see Nr. Franklin,
several days ago. ie not being in the office, ur. Whitney and
I talked with her about the question of purchase of property
for Hua Chung, particularly about the tisdle. <“he allowed me
to copy a letter from Dr. Wel to her and to read other
correspondence, including a copy of a letter to you.

I told her in the hasty conference that it was

my thought that too much was involved in the whole title

question to make a quick judgment and that the National

Council bught therefore to have this presented in full
as well as the Board of Hua Chung. In reading over the
correspondence later at leisure, I find that this was the
same advice that you have given her and I have told her this
in writing.

You may like to have a copy of the letter from
Francis Wei to her which is enclosed.

A, B, Parson.
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September 21, 1936. L
To the National Council,
As Directors of the Domestic and Foreign Missionary Society:
Gentlemen:
Under date of February 8, 1936, it was my pleasure to write
to you with regard to certain gifts for the benefit of Hua Chung
College, China, made by Mrs. William Cooper Procter and by me.
In that letter I said, "We agree that title to all of the
land and buildings should be vested in the Domestic and Foreign
Missionary Society, provided the Society will execute a long term lease
to the College upon terms mutually satisfactory©.
Word has now come from China in the form of a letter from
Bishop Roots addressed to Dr.Wood, under date of May 28, 1936, and
a letter to me from Dr.Wel dated June 22, 1936, to the effect that
the land outside the city wall of Wuchang has been purchased from
money sent by Mrs. Procter and me direct to Dr.Wei, and title is being
taken for this land in the name of the Directors of Hua Chung Colle ge.
Bishop Roots points out that the Board of Directors of Hua Chung College
has been incorporated under the Chinese law and is entitled to
hold property. The letters both from Bishop Roots and Dr.Weil point
out the difficulties in the way of taking title to this new land in the
neme of the Domestic and Foreign Missionary Society.
Our agreement that the title to all of the land and buildings to
be purchased or erected through the gifts referred to in my letter of

February 8, 1936, was based on recommendations of the Trustees of Hua

Chung College (the American Board) and the recamnmendations of the




To the National Council
Ax Directors of the Domestic & Foreign Missionary Society - 2 =

National Council. As far as Mrs.Procter and I are concerned we are
quite willing that the money we have given for the purchase of land and
the money which we have promised for the erection of buildings shall

be used for the purchase of land, the title to which is in the
"Directors of Hua Chung College" (the Chinese Boerd).

Upon receipt of a copy of the letter from Bishop Roots of
lay 28, 1936, sent to me by Dr. Wood under date of July 29, 1936, I
wrote to him that the argument presented by Bishop Roots in favor of
taking title in the name of the Board of Directors seemd to Mrs.Procter
and to me to be convincing. In that letter I withdrew any restrictions
as to'the gift with regard to the matter of taking title to the land
and buildings, prefering to leave the decision in this matter to Bishop
Roots, Dr.Wei, and the Board of Directors of Hua Chung College. This
withdrawal of such conditions I now beg to confirm,

It is my purpose to deposit with the Domestic and Foreign
Missicnary Society from time to time, payments upon the pledge of $100,000
for new buildings, to be transmitted to China upon orders fram the
directors of officers of Hua Chung College, approved by the Bishop of
Hankow, or his official representative, The Treasurer of the National
Council has stated that you would be willing to allow interest upon such
deposits, provided permission were granted to you to use such money from
time to time in the general conduct of the missionary work of the Church,
and that the rate to be paid on such deposits at the present time would
be 2%, subject to change as conditions may determine., This proposal
as to interest and use of the money I am glad to accepte.

Bishop Roots and Dr. Wei have reported the advisability of the

purchase of additional land which would require the use of $7,000 more

than is now available and requests that $7,000 be allotted out of the




To the National Council
As Directors of the Domestic & Poreign Missionary Society - 3 -

‘$100,000 pledged for new buildings.
I hereby give permission for the use of $7,000 out of this

gift for this purpose,

In view of our anxiety that the work at Hua Chung .College
proceed as rapidly as possible, it would bring to Mrs. Procter and
to me much gratification to learn that the Domestic and Foreign
Missiomary Society and the Trustees of Hua Chung College had taken
action removing any restrictions as to the title to new land and
buildings heretofare imposed, and had approvedthe procedure recommended

by Bishop Roots and the Board of Directors in China,

Faithfully yours,

Moy







When the qguestion of varchasing addition=l bulldinz for Hua

Chung College, Wuchang, China, by means of the gift of M{iss Mary Johnston
was Defore the«trustees of Hua “hung, the trustees were unanimous in the
opinicn, though they adopted no form=l resoluti~on, that it would be de-
sirable for the title of the 'roperty to be vested in the Yomestie and
Foreign Missionary Soclety, on the ground, a2s one of the trustees said,
that there wwould be advantage in having all the pronerty held by one .‘
body. Moreover, as we understood at that time, Miss dohnston@-desired

that the gift shou.d ve made to the domestic and foreign #issionarpy Socieﬁy'
5
W

W

rather than‘'to the trustees of Hua Chung. %’

Writing on May <8, Bishon Roots stated that investigation showed :*
that there mizht be difficulty in consumating the »urchase umless the
title were vested in some “hinese body, ‘his fact was communicated to
Miss Johnston, who agreed that the title s'oy'J be vested in the Board
of Lirectdérs of Hua “hung College rather th=n {n the trustees of Hua Chung
or the Lomestic and Foreign Missionary vociety. This she h=ss confirmed
in a letter dated September £1. ‘

The ‘whole question of title to nroperty in ‘hina lascoatw? to the
fore in the 1-st three months. A “Yonference of Mission Boards having work_‘;-1
in China is beigg held in New *or}gn ceptember 22 t~ consider the whole -
question of property title, taxatiom, etc.

‘It would probably be well to defer definite action until the de-
cisions which this “Yonference may reach are xrnown,

It would seem advisgable to leave the matter to the discretion of the

Presigent, the Vice-President, the Secretary of the Department, and one me

i
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ber of the Department, possibly Bishop ducker, who is familiar with the

Oriental aspect of the question.

" In the Judgment of the ®ecretary it woulc
in the event the committee decide that title to
should be vested in some “hinese body, that one
followed:

1. That the title
Aung Hui.

, Thaet the title should be vested

lse to provide that
the proposed purchase

of two courses snould be

in the Chung Hua Sheng

in the ¥irectors of

Hua Chung College, with the condition that in the event of Bua Yhung

College ceasing to exist for any reason, the »roperty sto.ld revert to

the Chung Hau Sheng fung Hui.
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MARY E. JOHNSTON
CINCINNATI

d s D AN 7 Wi
)1:1 U”/':’{‘(q .L/,J't‘ October 6 1939.

)

ir, 0.5. Lyford,
230 Park Aye.,
NewYork City, N.Y.

My dear Mr, Lyford:

Miss Mary E. Johnston has asked me to
forward to you a list of the pledges which she has made,
elther personally or Jjolntly with Mrs. Procter, to Hua Chung
College, Wuchang, China.

These pledges and the payments thereon
are as follows:

1. $30,000.00 (everything in U.S. Currency) was given

for the Wm. Cooper Procter Memorial Bldg.

1/2 to be pald by Mrs. Procter and 1/2

by Mary E. Johnston. This was promised 2/4/35

through the Board of Trustees and the

payments ageinst 1t were made on the follow-

ing dates: /
J
9/17/35 J.E.P. paid $5000.00- N.Y.ck. to Dr. Wel.
11/26/35 M.E.J., " 5000.00- . T .

6/3/37 J.E.P. " 10000.00- * * " I B.Frankli
6/3/37 M.E.J. 10000.00- " % w n "

$30000.00. Pledge completed.,

2. $10,000,.00 Promised directly to Dr. Francis C.M.Wei
for the purchase of New Land. 1/2 by Hrs.
Procter and 1/2 by Mary E. Johnston.
This pledge was made on June 22, 1935 and
payments against 1t were made as follows:
9/17/35 J.E.P. paid $5000.00- N.Y.ck. to Dr.
11/26/35 M.E.J. ™ 5000, 00~ AR "

$10000.00 Pledge completed.

Wel.
]

3. $ 5,000.00 11/26/35 Promised to pay $5000.00 a year for
three years to strengthen the Liberal Arts
College. This contribution was not made
or Tntended to be an aid in meeting the present
commitments of The Netional Council to Hua
Chung College, but i1s made to provide additional
members of the staff in accordance with plans
outlined by Dr. Wel in a letter to Miss Johnston
dated November 26, 1935, set forth in general
in the leaflet entitled "Centfal China College"
and approved in princigle by the Board of
Trustees of Hua Chung ollege at thelr meeting
of February 14, 1935, These pledges were paid

as follows:




1/7/36 - M.E.J. pald $5,000.00 - N.Y.Ck. to L.B. Frank‘ﬂn
2/8/3'7 . H 5,00().00 ] " "
- 1/20/38— " " S,OO0.00 " " " "
2/80/39-— H 5,000.00 _ " ] " "
PLEDGE COMPLETED.

4, $100,000,00 Promised by M.E.J. payable in two years
(1936 and 1937) to improve the physical
t of Hua Chung College, the channel
ough which this shall be given to be
decided after consulting with Dr. Sherman,
Dr. Wood, and Hr. Franklin, Payments against
this pledge to date have been as follows:

6/9/36 M.E.J. pald § 5,000.00 to Mr. Franklin.for 1936,
10/6/36 " 10,000. 00 " " 0w o
11/27/36 . L.,O 000.00 " " " " "
6/3/37 " 15,000.00 " " " "
12/29/38 " gigmuo0 " "

TOTAL PAID - $55,000.00 to

BALANCE DUE 1937 - 45,000,00.
PLEDGE

If there 1s any further information you desire, please
let us know,

Yours very truly,

MARY E. JOHENSTON,

BY:




XXX XX XXXXXXXX December 15, 1939
Oliver S. Lyford
230 Park Avenue
New York, N.Y.

Miss Mary E. Johnston
Cincinnati, Ohio

My dear Miss Johnston:

I have just received from the Treasurer of the
Associated Boards for Christian Colleges in China a check
for $1,100 covering the $§100 which the Assoclated Boards
received from you on August 19th and $1,000 which they
received from you through Bishop Hobson November 27, 1939.
The AssociatedBoards have sent this money to me as Treasurer
of the Hua Chung Board of Trustees with the explanation
that ,although there 1s no specific deslignation by the donor,
the money is sent to us because you are listed as a supporter
of Hua Chung.

I thought you would like to know how these things
are done. Your payment willhelp to insure that we shall
receive from the Assoclated Boards the total of ¢7,000 which
we expect to need for emergency purpbses during the year

1. 939“400

I have had in mind your remerks to me when last
we met, that is, if we should need more money in order to
increase the payments to the Chinese members of the faculty,
to correspond with the increased cost of living, you would
like to hear from me. I semt to Dr. Sherman a long report
covering my analysis of the requirements for the year 1939-
40 and have recently written him that you might be interested
to read this report. Possibly, this will be a nulsance for
you and the substance of it 1s that we expect the budget to
be balanced if we can recelive $7,000 U.S. from the Assocliated
Boards  and 1f the exchange from U.S. to Chinese currency
should be at the same rate as 1938-39, namely, 6.3 to 1.
Furthermore, with the present rate of exchange of sbout 11
to 1,there will be enough Chinese money to ralse the pay of
the Chinese faculty members 40%. Francis W el has not re-
quested such an increase and evidently 1s disturbed because
his Chinese faculty are not satisfied with the same salaries
as they had before the Japanese invasion, but I think we are




Miss Mary E. Johnsbn Dec. 15, 1939

{ Wy
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putting,in position £o make this increase should he so
desire, without any further contributions by you.

I am wondering whether you have ever had any re-
ports from Weancis Wel as to the use made of your contribu-
tions for the Liberal Arts College in the years 1936, 1937
and 1938. I have asked Ir. Wel for this information but he
may not be able to provide it as the records are probably
in Hankow. One thing which I ar watching is the way the
sgooial grants are used by the College and the extent to

wiilich balances are available somewhere in China, in these
various grants.

The information sent to me in your letter of
Potober 6th was of material help in enabling me to grasp
this financial problem.

Youra very sincerely,

Oliver 8. Lyford




March 11, 1940

Miss Mary E. Johnston
Glendale
Ohio
My dear Miss Johnston:

From time to time, since 1936, you have been
sending us substantial deposits applying on a Pledge
which was made on behalf of Hua Chung College. I do not
believe that we have ever submitted a statement. We have
prepared and enclose herewith a statement showing the deposits
according to the designations which accompanied them. We shall

be glaed if you would check this with your records and see if it

is in keeping. ( Asern ) T,

€. LA | Y

With the last check of $5,000 the Finance Department re-

ceived a memorandum that it was to be held subject to call from
Mr. Oliver S. Lyford, Treasurer of the Board of Trustees. "This
is in accordance with the opinion expressed at the meeting of the
Trustees on February 15th".

Our department seems to have no direct information as to
the administration of these funds., If this is not entirely in ac-
cordance with your understanding will you plesse advise us? You
will note that interest in the amount of $1,523.33 has been added to
the principal of the account.

Sincerely yours,

(Sigrned) J.E.Whitney
Assistant Treasurer
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HUA CHUNG COLLEGE, WUCHANG, HANKOW = = 1Pl : ’ .
RECLIPTS $330,0m poud O/20/ve  MEMORIAL BUILDING
DATE ' R SCHOOL OF ARTS PHYSICAL PLANT . P : v  moTAL
1936 Jan, 13 83 . Johnston 3 3 3 g
1936 installment of 3 : i ;
year pledge 54000, 00 ' 5,000,00 7
June 11 Miss Mary E. Johnston 5,000,00 " *° 5’000?00“
Oct, 8 i m 10, 000,00 + 10,000, 00
Nov. 30 m " 20,000,00 + 20, 000,00 -
1937 Feb. 13 g8 8 e 5,000,00° ¥ 5,000,000
June 7  Mrs. #m. Cooper Proctor 10,000,0C ¥ 10. 000,00~
7  Miss Mary E. Johaston 10,000,00 * ? 000
- e . W v . 15, 000,00 * ’ g 10.000.00':/
Jan. 24 . i " 5,000, 00 s gl - il
Jan. 3 " " ow " 5,000,00: 5,000,00v
Feb, 23 " " on " 5,000,00 5,000,00~
1940 Fedb. 14 oL " 5,000,00 v 5,000,00-
Total. « « « o o o o+ o« - « § 25,000,00 $ _55,000,00 § 20,000,00 § 100,000,00
PAYMENTS
1936 Sept 22 Pd: N.P.dalker Item rec'd 3 8 3 $
1/3/36 for sSalaries 5,000,00 " * 5,000,00
Oct. 9 " M,P.dalker Item rec'd
10/8/36 10,000,00* 10,000,00
1937 Jan, 22 " M,P.Walker Item rec'd
6/11/36 5,000,00 + Y . 5,000,00
Feb. 16 * M.P.dWalker Item rec'd Z
2/13/37 5,000, 00 5,000,00
July 2 " P.C.Gilmore Item recd
11/30/36 (Part) 5,000,00* | 5,000,00
2 " P.C.Gilmore Item recd Q
11/30/36 (Part) E,ooo.oo-* 000,00
Totalc * * 2 ° @ * o e e ¢ @ - é IJG UUU!‘UU ;. # rmf
BALANGE: ¢ ¢ ¢« « « oo o « « o« § 15000,00 $ 30,000,00 $ 20,000,00 $ 65,000,00
IRBOEOPE . . + o c o o o o ) §

@ e . - L 3 - » . L J L4 L L J L d - L] L] L] - - L J L] - L J L L L] L - L d L L L A4 - 2 ®
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MARY E. JOHNSTON
CINCINNATI

March 21, 1940.

Mr. Oliver S. Lyford, Treas.,
Hua Chung College,

C/o Dr. John Wood,

281 Fourth Ave.

New York, N.Y.

My dear Mr, Lyford:

It 1s Miss Johnston's understanding
'that $25,000.00 of her pledge to Hua Chung College of $100,000. has
been turned over to them and she has asked me to inquire
lof you if that money 1s being held for the building fund.

Would you be kind enough to let us
have this information at your earliest convenience, ad-
dressing your reply to:

Miss Mary E. Johnston,

C/o H.T. Emerson,

C/o The Procter & Gamble Co.,
Gwynne Bldg., 6th & Main Sts.,

Cincinnati, O.

Yours very truly,

MARY E. JOENST




Ly

CC: Mr. Oliver S. Lyford, Treas.
Hua Chung College.

)

March 21, 1940.

Hr., James E. Whitney, Asst. Treas.,

National “Younecil Proteastant Episcopal Church,
Church kHissions House,

281 Pourth Ave.,

New York, N.Y.

Ky dear Kr. Whitney:

Miss Hary E. Johnston has forwarded to me
for a reply, your letter of March 1l in regard to her pledges
to Hua Chung College.

I find that the payments covering the pledges
to the School of Arts and To Improve the Physical Plant of Hua
Chung College are correct as shown by you.

However, the joint pledge nade by Hrs. Proc-
ter and Hiss Johnston to the Wm, Cooper Procter Memorial Build-
ing was for $30,000.00, and while you only show a total of
$20,000.00 for this purpose, the other $10,000,00 was paid direct
ta _Dr, Francls C.M. Wel; $85000.00 bylMrs. Procter on September 17,
1935 and $8000.00 by Miss Johnston on November 26, 1938.

In addition to the above, $10,000,00 was also
pledged Jointly by lirs. Procter and Mise Johnston to Hua Chung
College for New Land. Payments com_.leting thie pledge were made v
dirsct to Dr, Francis C.M. Wel; $5000.00 by Mrs. Procter on Sep-
;ombor 17, 1938, and $5,000.00 by iiss Johnston on Hovember 26,

938,

I believe we are in agreement that the only
unpald balance on our pledges to Hua Chung College 1s $45,000.00
- due from kiss Johnston on her pledge of $100,000.00 to Improve
The rhysical Plant of Hua Chung College, and I am enclosing her
check for $80,000.00 to the order of Lewis B. Franklin, Treasurer,
to apply on account, leaving a balance due of $185,000.00.

I note from your letter that your Ddpartment
seems to have no direct information as to the administration of
these Funds for Hua Chung College and in this connection, I draw
your attention to Hies Johnston's letter of September 21, 1836
to The Hational Councll, As Directors of the Bomestlec and Foreign
kissionary “oclety, copy of whioch is attached hereto.

Briefly, the gifts which irs. Procter and
Miss Johneton have made to Hua Chung are as follows:

A pledge of $5,000.00 a year for six years
from 1936 to 1941 1nclusive to the Liberal Arts College for
salaries to strengthen the 8chool of Arts. This pledge was made
by kKlse Johnston and the 1940 and 1941 commitments are st'll unpaid.
) //“‘
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A $30,000.00 Joint pledge of Mrs, Procter and
iiss Johnston was made to Dr. Francis C.M. Weil for the erection
of an Administration Bulldlng at Central China College in memory
of William Cooper Procter, the use of the bullding to be in accord-
ance with the plan explained by lMres. Procter and Hiss Johnaton %o
Dr. Wel. They asked that the building shall beoar Mr. Procter's
name and that at least once sach year there shall be an assembly
of the students and faoculty of the Coldlege, and such other persons
as may care to attend, at which an address shall bs given which
shall express the ideals of Christian principle and.character
exemplified in the life of iy, Procter. This pledge has been com-
pleted, $10,000.00 being sent direct to Dr. Wel and $20,000.00 to
Lewis B. Franklin, Treas.

. A $10,000.00 Joint pledge of Mrs. Procter and
Migs Johnsten for the purchase of Hew Land in order that thay
aight have a rit location for the Memorial. This pledge has been
completed, $10,000.00 being paid direot to Pr. Francis C.M. wel,

A $100,000.00 pledge mades by Hiss Johnston
gzlﬁap533368%:0531110a1 Plant of Hua Chung College, the balance due

Miss Johnston states that none of the new
buildings have been erected, so that the money should be held in
trust for Fua Chung so that when things in China settle somewhat,
and they can consider permanent buildings, it will be on hand for them,

Miss Johneton is pleased to note from your

letter that interest in the amount of $1523.33 has acerued and
has beenh added to the principal of the account.

Youre very truly,
#ARY E. JOHNDBTON,

BY3

P.S.--1 also belleve lrs. Procter promised to

Dr. Wel an amount of money to builld a "Stork Tower"
as a memorial to Mr, Procter. We are writing Mr., J.V.
W. Bergaminl today inquiring as to the amount of this
pledge.




September 21, 1936.

To The Hational Council,
A8 Directors of the Domestic and Foreign Missionary Socliety:

Gentl emen:

Under date of February 8, 1936, it was my plessurs to
write to you with regard to certain gifts for the benefit of Hua
Chung College, China, made by Mrs. William Cooper Procter an?d by me.

In that letter I sald, "¥e agree that title tc 511 of the |
land and bulldings should be voeted in the Domestic and Foreign {
Hlssionary Soclety, provided %rs Boclety will executs a long term |
lease to the College upon torms mutually s2tlsfactory."

¥ord has now comne irom “hina in the form of & letter from
Bishop Roots addressed to Dr. f%ood, under date of llay n6, 1936,
and a letter to me from Dr., (el dated June 22, 183€, to the effect
that the land outside the ocity wall of Wuchang hoc been purchased
from money sent by Mrs. Procter and me direct to Dr. Wel, and title
18 belng taken for t.118 land in the name of the Diroctors of Rua
Chung C.llege. Bishop Roots noints out shet the Board of Directors
of Hua “hung College hae been incorporsted under tre Chinese law
and 18 entitled to hold property. The letters both fron Bichop
Roots and Dr. %el point out the difficulties in the way of taking
title tc thle new land in the name of the Domestic end Foreign
Missionary Soclety.

Qur agreement that the title to ~ll of the land and build-
ings tc be purchased or erected througch the gifte referred to in
my letter of February 3, 1938, was based on recormendatlons of the
Trusiees of Hum Chung (the American Doard) and the recormmendations
of the Jdational Council. As far as irs. Procter and I are concern-
ed we are quite willing that the money we hove given for trhe pur-
chase of land and the money which we have promised for the erection
of bulldinge shall be used for the purchase of laend, the title to
which 18 in the "Directore of Hus Chung College® (the Chinese Board).

Upon recelpt of a copy of the letter from Bishop Roots
of iay 28, 1936, sent to me by Dr., dood under date of July 29, 1936,
I-wrote to rim that the argument vpresented by Bishop Roots in faver
of taking title in the name of the Baeard of Directors sasemed to
krs. Procter and to e to be convincing. In that letter I withdrew
any resirictions as to the gift with regard to the matter of taking
title to the land and bulldings, prefering to leave the decision
in this matver to Bishop Roots, Dr. Wel, and the Board of Dirsctors
of Hua Chung College. This withdrawal of such conditione I now
beg to confirm.

It 18 my purpose to deposit with the Domestic and Foreign
Missionary Sooliety from time to time, payments upon the pledge of
$100,000.00 for new buildings, to be transmitted to China upon or-
ders from the directors or officers of Hua Chung College, spproved
by the Bishop of Hankow, or his officlal representative. The Treasur-
er of the National Council has stated that you would be w!lling to
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allow interest upon such deposits, provided permission were grant-
ed %o you to usge such money from time to time in the general con-
duct of the misslonary work of the Church, and that the rate of
interest to be paild on such dsposits at the present time would pe
2%, subject to crange as conditions may dstermine. This proposal
ag to ianterest and use of the momey I am glad to accept.

Blshop Roote and Dr. Vel have reported the advi:zadility
of the purchase of additional land which would require thc use of
$7,000 more than 18 now avzllable and requests that $7,000.00 be
allotted out of the $100,000.00 pledged for new buildings.

I hereby give pemslsslon for the use of $7,000.00
out of ti:is gift for this purpose.

In view of our aanxiety that the work at Hue Chung College
proceed as raplidly as possible, 1t would bring toilrs., Procter and
to me muck gratification to learn that the Domestlc and Foreign
Hissionery Soclety and the ‘rustees of Rua Chung College had taken
acticon removing any restrictions &8 %o the t1tls ® new land and
buildings heretofore impozed, and had approved the procedure
recommended by Bishop Roots and the Board of Directors ln China.

Failthfully yours,

(31gaed) #Hary 2. Johnston.




JouN WiLsoN Woobn, D.C.L.
EXECUTIVE SECRETARY

THE REv. A. B. PARsON
ASSOCIATE SECRETARY

SECRETARY FOR LATIN AMERICA

THE NATIONAL COUNCIL
PROTESTANT EPISCOPAL CHURCH

IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

THE RT. REV. HENRY ST. GEORGE TUCKER, D.D.

CORPORATE TITLE

THE DOMESTIC AND FOREIGN MISSIONARY SOCIETY
OF THE PROTESTANT EPISCOPAL CHURCH
IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

-

THE SPIRIT OF MISSIONS
ONE DOLLAR A YEAR

PRESIDING BISHOP : PRESIDENT

i CHURCH MISSIONS HOUSE

J. G. VAUGHAN, M.D., MEDICAL ADVISER 281 FOURTH AVENUE
(150 Fifth Avenue, New York) NEW YORK. N. Y DRAW CHECKS TO ORDER OF
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-
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IN REPLY TO THIS LETTER,
PLEASE REFER TO ITS DATE

MEMBERS
THE RT. REV. W. BERTRAND STEVENS, D.D. THE RT. REV. GEORGE CRAIG STEWART, D.D,
THE REV. FREDERIC S. FLEMING, D.D, MR. WILLIAM G. PETERKIN
THE VERY REV. CLAUDE W. SPROUSE MISS ELIZABETH MATTHEWS

March 30, 1940.

Mr. Oliver J. Lyford
230 Park Avenue

New York, N.Y.

My dear Mr. Lyforad:

The Bureau of Internal Revenue is asking
Miss Mary Johnston's Cincinnati office for certain in-
formation with regard to Hua Chung College. Among other
jtems they desire "a financial statement of the last year
of operation, showing assets and liabilities, and a classified
list of receipts and disbursements".

Can you supply this at an early date? I suggest that
you send it either to me,to be transmitted to our resident counsel,
or directly to Mr. Andrew J. Feild, 281 Fourth Avenue, New York.

The Johnston's office has written the office of the

Domestic and Foreign Missionary Spciety with regard to the matter.




April 1, 1840

Miss MeryE. Johnston

¢/o H. T. Emerson

¢/o The Procter & Gamble Co.
Gwynne Bldg., 6th & Main Sts.,
Cincinnati, Ohio

Dear Miss Johnston:

I have your letter of March 2lat, by Mr. Emerson,
relative to the sum of $25,000 of your pledge to Hua Chung
College of $100,000.

I also recelved a copy of your letter of March
21st to Mr. Whitney, Assistant Treasurer of the National
Council of the Proséesant Episcopal Church.

Owing to the fact that Mr. John L. Coe, Tressurer
of Central China College, was obliged to remain at Wuchang
and the financial operations at the College had to be carried
on without him, our records are far from complete. Therefore,
I am unable to answer you with the exactness which would be
posaible under orginary circumstances. I hope it will not
delay you seriously if I take a few days to compare notes with
Dr. Wood and Mr. Whitney et the Church Mission House, and see
if between us we cannot answer your question in sufficient de-
tail for your kmmediate purposes.

Drli Lobenatine, who has recently returned from
China, met Mr. Coe in Shanghail just as he, Lobenstine, was
leaving for the United States. Mr. Coe was then on the way
to Hsichow, the present location of the College, and I am hope -
ful that we shall soon receive a report which willinclude the
informstion which you desire regarding the amount of money
which has been spent from the funds furnished by Miss Johnston
and the location of the balance.

Idall hope to vr.fto you again within a week.

Yours very truly,

Oliver S. Lyford




HUA CHUNG EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

Friday, April 5 - 2:00 P.M.

PLEDGES BY MRS. PROCTOR AND MISS JOHNSTON

I have checked up with Mr. Whitney's office
and have reviewed my files and find that Mr. Whitney is in
agreement with Miss Johnston. However, Dr. Vei on
February 10, 1938 reported that Mrs. Proctor had pledged
U. S. $25,000 for the building of the Stork Tower, This
does not appear either in Mr. Whitney's report or that of
Miss Johnston. The payments made to March 21, 1940 are as
follows:

By Mrs. Proctor:

To Dom. and For. Miss. Soc.
for Proctor Memorial $10,000.00
Direct to Dr. Wei for Proctor Mom, 5,000,00
" " m» nm m More Land 5,000.00

$20,000,00

By Miss Johnston:

To Dom. and For., Miss. Soc,

for Proctor Memorial .s10,000,00
Direct to Dr. Wei for Proctor Mem. 5,000,00

" " " o " More Land 5,000,00
To Dom, & For. Miss. Soc. on

account of Pledge of 100,000 for

Physical Plant 85,000,00
To Dom. & For., Miss. Soc. to

strongthen the School of Arts 25,000,00

4130,000. 00

Total paid by both Ladies $150,000,00

Intorost Accrued on Balance },523.33

%151, 503.55




Hua Chung Executive Committco April 5, 1940

0f the above amount, tho payments which have beon
made in China, and the balance held in New York are as follows:

Payments made by the Treasurer of
Dom & Foreign Miss, Soc. to the
Treasurer of the American Church
Mission at Shanghai:
For Salaries in the School of Arts §$ 10,000,00
For Physical Plant 25,000,00

Y 35,000.00

Payments made direct to Dr. Wei
by the Two Ladies 20,000,00

Total payments made in China 4 55,000,00

Balance in Hand in New York 96,523,333

$151,523.33

The balances due on the pledges of these ladies

are as follows:

Mrs. Proctor for Yellow Stork Tower s 25,000,00
Miss Johnston for Physical Plant 15,000,00

Miss Johnston for Salaries in School
of Arts 5,000,00

$ 45,000.00

0. S. LYFORD,
Treasureor




New York, April 8, 1940

Mise hl‘y E. Johnston

o/o H. T. Emerson

o/o The Frooter & Gemble Co,
Gwynne Bldg., 6th & Main Sts.
Cineinnati, Chio

Dear lMiss Johnston:

Since my letter of April lst I have conferred with Dr. ¥ood
and Kre Whitney and find that all the $nformeation in my records agrees ?
with the statement which accompanied Mr. Ahitney's letter of Marech llth
as supplemented by the information in your letter to him of Mareh 2lst, =-
with ome exception as follows:

On February 10, 1938 Dr. Wei reported to our Board by letter
that Mrs, Prooter had pledged U. i. $25,000 for the building of the Yellow
Stork Tower. This does not appear either in your letter or that of Mr.
'h!tmo

I camot say how much of the $256,000 of your pledge which has
been received in China has been spent. Mr. Bergamini, the architeet, was
at the meeting of the Trustees last Fridey. He seid that sbout $17,500
Chinese Currency had been spent in an addition to the girls' hostel on the
old Boome Cempus and some building material had been delivered at the new
campms, but no building started. He is under the impression that a large
part of the U.8, $26,000 is on deposit in Homgkong, but he does not have
exact informs tion,

I do not have a statemsnt of assets and liabilities, ut kr. Coe,
treasurer of the College,will be here in & few woeks and I hope he will
bring such a statement. I enclose a statement of operating receipts and
disbursements for the College year ending July 51, 1959, FPlease note that
the total of receipts and disbursements is the sum of the U.S. and N.C.
(National Curremcy) celumns, Exechange for this period averaged 8.3 dollars
for 1 U, S, dollar,

Yours very truly,

Oliver i, Lyford
Enclosure Treasurer
0Bl~f




HUA CHUNG COLLEGE

Income and Expenses
Year Ending July 31, 1939

INCOME USED IN OPERAT ION

Contribut l_g‘ Missions:

London Missiomary Society
Mothodist Missiomary Soeiety
Ameriom Church Mission
” » o - Miss Johnston
Reformed Chureh Mission
Yale~in-China
Scholarships
Source not Stated

Total Regular from Contributing Missions
Harvard-Yenging Fund

Total Regular from Western Sources

looal Sources:

Student Fees

Interest

Scholarships

Natiomal Government Subsidy
Provineial » "
China Foundation Grant

Ret, British Boxer Grant
Reserves

Remitted by J, L, Coe, Treas

Total from local Sources
Total Regular from All Sources

Agsociated rds through Board of
Pounders for Extreordinary Expenses

Total Income

1988~"'39 A¥ox1nto
® 0

i et

$ 4,500

8,000
4,000

2,600

B hd
e

750
1,200
3,838
6,441
5,700

43,939

$17,000

$ 61,688
3,428

$17,000

$ 65,096

$ 27,546
636

400
10,149
831
7,802

9,608

$ 56,960

.17,000

$122,046

104,236

$17,000

EIRIITII

$226,282
p = e




1938='39 Approximate

Ue B¢ N, Co

Administration $6,000 $ 11,728

Operation and Ma intenm oe - 4,287

Sehool of Arts 5,000 23,925

Sehool of EBdusatien 5,000 13,985

Sehool of Sgliexse 1,000 80,133
al Edueation 2,170

Military Training -

Summer Sehool

Seholarships

Student Alds

Books

Hostels

Methodist Missiom Cut

Sabbatieal Reserve

3,760

Total for Regular Operations

Extreordinary Expense related to
Regular Operations

$122,046
Other Extraordisary Expenses:
Moving and Temp. Operations 104,856
Temporery Facilities -

Total Expense of Year $226,282
s s s




REGULAR &ID SPECIA. CRANTS
Year Ending July 31, 1939

The following statement was prepared in New York from incomplete

data sent from the College.
for verification.

Nestern Sourses:

Londen Missionary Society

Methodi st - "

Amsrican Chureh Mission

Reformed Church Mission

Yale=in=China « General Fund
(UOSO ‘3,000)

Total of Genersl Funds
Yale=in=China « Science Fund
(v.s. $11,000)
Johnsten Fund
W‘qu Fund (U.SO “.G)O)
Assoeiated Boards (U.5,816,500)

Grants

National Currenc

The statement has been sent to the College

~ Spent

During
1938«'39

1938-'39

lance

Rema
Ju ly )

$ 750
1,200
3,638
5,700

18,862

$ 750
1,200
3,638
5,700

7,878

$ 30,180

70,311
30,452
24,684

103,950

$ 18,966

36,261
6,441
3,428

104,236

A

¥ ’
v

11,184

$ 11,184

34,060
23,991
21,236

286

Scholarships 400 400 b4 ™ -

Total from Western Sources $289,907 $169,782 1324 § 90,176

}_u_al 8 ourcest

Student and Miscellaneous Fees
Ministry of Education Grant
China Fohndation

British Boxer Indemnity
Remitted by John L, Coe, Treas.

28,182 28,182
12,600 10,149
12,000 8z
20,480 7,802
9,698 9,596

W J

2,451
-0 11,179
-2 12,678

$342,785 $226,282 N.C. $116,483

U.8, Bquivalent of N, C. $116,483 at 6.3 to 1 Usbe § 18,490
Other withdrawals, Purpeses not stated:
Ascounts paid by Mrs. Kemp while repre-
sonting Mr, Coe st Hongheng U.5., § 2,014
President's Discretionary Fund 187

Actual Cash in Bank, July 31, 1939
UsSe Currensy

Hongkong * $18,486
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Co-OPERATING LnITs HUA CHUNG (CENTRAL CHINA) COLLEGE ¥ B K
BOONE COLLEGE WUCHANG. CHINA OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

GRIFFITH JOHN COLLEGE
TEMPORARILY IN HSICHOW

HUPING COLLEGE March ]ﬁ, lw

WESLEY COLLEGE VIA TALI YUNNAN CHINA

YALE.IN-CHINA COLLEGE

Mies Mary E. Johnston [7, /
Glendale, Ohio _/ -

Ues B, A‘J
Dear Miss Johnston:

I have not written to you for a long time because I assumed that all the comminicetions and
reports I send to the Board of Founders of the College will be duplicated and copies sent to
you and Mrs. Procter, which ought to keep you well informed of developments here. I just wish
to add that up-to-date the enrollment in the college for this second term is one more than
the number of students who completed the term examinations at the end of the last term. Of
this number one is a student who dropped out shortly after the beginning of the last term, and
three are new students. It meens, therefore, only three of those students who completed their
examinations et the erd of the last term have failed to come back,which is really a record in
the college considering the unusial circumstances. The drop from the first term to the second
term is exactly 10%, which is also remarkablee It used to be higher in the peaceful years. It
shows that people are begiming to have more confidence in the college and to realize that we
are in the safest place perhaps in the whole country at the present time.

I am writing particularly about the annual gift of U.8.$5,000, which you have been making to
the college for the support of the School of Arts. The gift was renewed while I was in America
in the winter of 1937-38. The renewal was for three years, and you said to me at that time that
you would prefer to make it for three years at a time without eny idea of stopping it at the
end of eny period. You have been very generous in taking such a keen interest in the college
ard helping it to develop. It is with the assistance of sich gifts as yours that the college
has been able to go through its herdships of the last four years and a half after the outbreak
of war in China and with the prices rising everydays It is not only the financial assistance
that we heve been receiving from you,but also the spiritual fellowship end moral backing which
means so much to us. I have been, however, hesitating to write to you about this gift for the
School of Arts, because the money has been eccumila ting during the last three years owing to
the high rate of exchange in favor of the Ameriesn dollar, and also owing to the fact that we
have not been cble to fill all the vacancies in the School of Arts which has been depending
largely upon your gift for support outside of the missionary salaries. I do not want to give
the impression that we ere grasping in wanting to get mare and more while we have not spent

all that is in our savings. But eas I have written to Mr. Lyford and through him to the Board
of Founders, ever since I returmed from America in the summer of 1938 after a year's absence
broad, and after a yeer of war in China, and particularly after the movimg of the college from
Kweilin in Kwangsi to our present site in Hsichow in the early spring of 1939, I heve been
wanting to save up as much from our current budget as possible without being unfair to the col-
loge and its staff and faculty, so that we mey be able to tide over a difficult situationm,
whichuwe are beginning to exp rience now that the wer has broken out on the Pacific involving
literally the whole world.

No one knows the future. One thing is certaein, however, and that is that every country will
come poorer each year as the war goes on, and certainly poorer when the war is over., I have
Just written a letter to Mr. lyford, presenting t0 him some of our worries about the interna—
tional financial situation, which is entirely beyond our comprehension and which if it should
change to affect us seriously would not be known to us until it is too late. One of the
things that we have in mind is inflation in China, and another is the almost certain cutting
off of our income in the form of appropriations from the cooperating missions. It has been
really wonderful how the two British missions have net cut our appropriation so far, but




..Mayy E. Johnston — 2, March 10, 1942

aride from the missionary salaries, for which they are responsible, their support for the
college is comperatively small. Yale-in-China certainly is to be seriously affected. We
may have to draw upon wheteversavings there are from the Yale-in-China appropriations in
the past years. Then we have to consider the problem of moving the college back to Wuchang
when the wer is over and what the cost will be then is tirely unknown factor. Whether
we shall find our buildings and equipment intact in Wucheng by that time we have no way o
telling whatever. Rehabilitation will be certainly very expensive.

Unless we are going to help the college and continue to develop it after the war, all our
offorts and suffering in moving it out and keeping it alive all these years will be entire-

ly in vein. As the administrative head of the college I feel my responsibility to all the
peovle,both missionaries snd Chinese, whom we have been keeping for the work here snd who

in spite of all difficulties and unpleesantness are investing their lives in this sacr&fi-
6ial piece of Christian work. I feel it is my respongibility to think of every poseible

way and means to keep alive the hope of Hua Chung in Wuchang after the war. I cannot hon=-
estly encourage my colleagues with this kind of hope unless I feel reasonably sure, humen-

ly speaking, that we are prepared for criges which mgy be confronting us in an even more
serious way then those we have slready pmesed through. I lave been saying to my ecolleagues
thaet even if the worst should come to the worst, that is to say, if the incoms from the
cooperating missions should be seriously cut down, our Board of Founders would still heve suf-
ficient savings to tide over the situation for two to three years and to move the college back
to Wucheng when moving back is possible. I hope I my be permitted to continue to say this to
our people here.

It is in & spirit like this that I am writing to ask whether you would be generous enough to
continue your gift to the 3chool of Arts in spite of the fact that during the last three
years we have not spent ell that you have given use. You may know from the Board and from
contacts with members of our faculty who have besn to America that we always budget the money
most carefully and epend it with a keen sense of trusteeship « We are paying our faculty and
staff members as much os we fecl the situastion warrants. e have in mind the salaries end
subsidies of our colleagues in the national universitics, and we have at the same time in mind
the actual cost of living in a place like Hsichows All of us have to suffer because war means
suf fering everywhere and at any time. We hive to bear the burden of the nation end of the
world with as little murmuring as possible, and so whatever savings we have I feel that we
have been able to mcke them more-or-less by careful budgeting anl by unexpected circumstances.
It is now, however, the feeling of all members of the Executive Committee Pro=tem of the Board
in Hsichow and the Senate members in the college that our mlicy has been wise in the past and
that we ourht to keep it up. 30 if you =re willing to contimie your gift, it my add to our
accumulation, but every cent of it will go to meet a ver§ urgent nced at a time whem every
cent will go a long distences How I wigh I could talk things over with you and other friends
in America face-to-face, and I hope this letter, insdequate as it is in conveying my feelings,
will help you to understand what kind of problems I have had in mind.

Personally I feel very much encouraged during the lest year in snite of the recent adversities
in the war for the allies. The spirit in the college both among the faculty and studets is
very much betters The work seems to be going on, and everybody is keeping his or her ayes

on the future. B8Sometimes Y still think of advence projgrams for the college,and one of them
is the building up of a department of Theological Training to supply the church in the future
with better—educated clergymen and lay leaders. I know somehow the money will come for this
work in Theological Training because the we is so strong to me all these lest two or three
years to start and build up this piece of work, and I am sure it has come from Above. I see
the need, and I feel thet Hus Chung ought to meet it. It mey seem & little bit strange that I
should dreem such dreams when the future is so uncertain, but it is dreams of this kind that
keep my spirit alive.

I hope you will remember me to Mrs. Procter and other members of your family and give my re~
membrences to friends in Glendale who may still remember my visit.




. "\
Miss Mary E. Jelmston — 3. . March 10, 1942 L
I hope this letter will reach you in geod time. I am sending it by air all the way to Ameri-
_oss’ Ever sines Desember 7 I have letter from abroad, but I am sure soms are on

the may. The war is getting nearer of China where we are, but we fesl con-
fident that it wil]l never got into this part of country.

With the best wishes,

T pectss BT




Way 22, 1942,

Niss Mary E. Johmston,
Glendale,
Ohio.

Dear Miss Johmgton:

1 enclose a letter of Mareh 10th from Dr. Franels
Co M. Woi to you. This was eneclosed with a letter of March 11th from
hin to we,

Dr. Wei had some hesitancy in writing such a letber
to you at this time and asked for my judgment. I know you will wnder-
stand the motive behimd it and therefore do not hesitate to send 1%,
However, you will undoubtedly wish to kmow how matters stend with the
grants whish you have made.

The Treasurer of the National Council 1s holding for
the sscount of the College a balance of U.S. $20,000 reseived from you

for the speeial operating ascount of the Sehool of Arts. This ineludes
the payments made by you on Jemuary 24, 1938, Februsry 23, 1939,
Pebruary 14, 1940 snd July 11, 1941. I understand that I, as Treasurer
of Central Chins College Foundation, have the right %o draw on this
balance for transfer into the operating account of the College im the
Bational City Bank in New York. I have mot dene so for there was a
sufficient balanee in that operating secount to meet predable demsnds
from Chime and, for seeurity against withirswals by wmauthorised persons,
1 bave maintained this drawing aecount at & lew figure and have kept the
remaining funds im other ascoumts, sadbjeet %o eall when needed,

We shall not know how the balances stand in youwr
Mndﬂnurimoﬁnruuhnﬂlﬁ.nmlnmﬁchllh
reseived. mmhomnlmhlymnmmtupctanmt
before November 1st and shall be fortumate if we get amy report. 1 am
sot disturbed about this for Dr. Wei and ¥Mr, Ces work close %o the

dudget and keep sush reeords that proper distributions eventu-
nhm“hwwmm.uﬁﬁuuyaﬂummt
the budget is being follewed as desely as possible, with such sdditions
uh“mmbmtt&iwdmtotnm‘mmd
have hoon approved by us. Therefore, I expect to find eventwally that
the budges, as adepted and supplemented, is a feilr indieation of what
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the astual report will be like. I believe you have a oopy of wmy
Treasurer’s Report of Ostober 17, 1941 in which $his dudget is
semmarised. This means that the expenses properly ehargeable %o
your grants, under the eonditiens whish you speeified, will be
substantially as estimabed.

This also means that some of the §20,000 now eredibed
to your grents will be redused by eosts whish have been paid for the
present with moneyes reveived from other sontributors. However, we
shall probedly fimd that the balance of your gramts whieh will be
oarried forward into the next eollege year will be not less than
0.8. 'u.m‘

1 am in full sympathy with Dr, Wel's desire to retain
as much as possible of the unexpeched balances of eash year for uses
under She unknown oonditions of the future end I em sure that the
present method of safe<keeping of these balances is adequate.

It is the poliey of the National Couneil not %o invest
Shese funds. Therefore they are not earning snything but are immed-
fately available should Sheir use beooms neeessary.

I trust the above imformation will be of use to you
in deelding how to reply to Dr, Wei., You will of oourse reply direct

to him if you so prefer, but if you desire to send your reply through
uy office, I will send it by elipper mail with my next letter. In
sny event, I will be glad $o kmow the nature of your reply.

Japen is produsing a very ecritieal eondition for
China, but I have faith that the eourage and stesdiness of the Chinese
people will hold and eventually the U.S. and China will joim ia
aggressive eampaign for viekory. I get a great doal of satiafection
frem working with Dr. Wei on what seems to me one of the very best
preparations for this vietory. Whatever happens to Mua Chung, we
samnot 4o Detter Shan hope and pray for his contimuwed health.

Yours very simoerely,

Neve W o










NHovember 10, 1942,

¥iss NMary E, Johastom,
((}nl‘:lhh.. (Hemilton County)
(1Y

My dear Miss Johmstom:

I quote a paragraph from a letter of August 28th
frem Dr, Wei, as follows:

"It is oertainly encoursging to kmow from your letter that Niss Jelmston
has already replied to my letter ef Mereh 10 to her, assuring us ef her
intention %o eontinue her grant of U.5. $5,000 o yesar to the Ssheel of
Arts in the College as heretefere. I am going to write to her very somm
te thamk her for this message as eemweyed through your letter, but in
the meantime please inform her eof ocur deep sppreciation. Lat us hope
that the time will soom eome when she will be able to ocome out te China
to t

he new Hua Chung built largely with her genarous gift."

No doudbs you W 11 reesive his letter soom if you
have ot done so already,

In erder that we may be ready for emergensies,
may I suggest that you write a letter te Dr. Franklin eenfirming your
sonversation with Mir. Whitaey and with me in which you expressed the
willingness, if emergenciss sheuld se require, that more or less of the
dlanes in the funds held by the Treasurer of the Natiomal C cuneil may
be used for such emergsneies. This is the balanee of your grant %o the
ssllege for the Sehool of Arts.

Sush written confirmation is simply & matter of
reeord,

Yours very truly,

EWA«M*W"??/“‘LT“LLA%M

W‘{WQMCK‘




June 15, 1943

Miss Mary E, Johnston,
Glendals, Hsmiltom County,
Ohio.

Dear Miss Johustan:

I em writing to ask whether we may depend
upoh your aunual grent ef five thousand dollars feor the College
Year beginning August 1, 1943, which you have usually sent in
Desember .

At the meeting of the Exseutive Committes
of Nua Chung on April 30th, we gave extended consideration to
the fineaneial problems of the College and the requirements
for the new College year. The mimutes of the meeting have

up be

besn balled tween Dr. Hume, aoting as Seeretary of the
woeting, and myself, with the result that they have not been
eireulated as yot I am hoping that I will be able to send
them out next week. The cchelusion was that the best we could
4o was %o asswme that the supporting missions snd their friends
will eontribute the same smounts as for the ourrent year and
that the Assosiated Boards seuld sontribute U.S. $19,000, as
against §21,000, for the surrent year. This made a Sotal of
UsB. $44,000. imeluding the assumption that your five thousand
dellars would be available. Sinee the mooting, prel
information which we had a$ that time has been confirmed to the
offest that the Chinese Gevernment will eontribute rifsy eents
for sach one dollar previded Western sourees.
the equivalent of ¥.C, for sash U.8. $1.,00. With this
help U.8. $44,000, will mare than sover Dr. Wei<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>